

No. 21-16499

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROSEMARIE VARGAS; KISHA SKIPPER; JAZMINE SPENCER;
DEILLO RICHARDS; and JENNY LIN, on behalf of themselves individually,
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
No. 3:19-cv-050810-WHO
Honorable William H. Orrick

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Gerard V. Mantese
gmantese@manteselaw.com
MANTESE HONIGMAN, P.C.
1361 E. BIG BEAVER RD.
Troy, MI 48083
Tel: 248-457-9200

Michael D. Seplow
mseplow@sshzlaw.com
Aidan C. McGlaze
amcglaze@sshzlaw.com
SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS
HOFFMAN & ZELDES LLP
9415 Culver Boulevard, #115
Culver City, CA 90232
Tel: 310-396-0731

Patricia A. Stamler
pstamler@hertzschram.com
Elizabeth Thomson
lthomson@hertzschram.com
Matthew Turchyn
mturchyn@hertzschram.com
HERTZ SCHRAM P.C.
1760 S. Telegraph Road, Suite 300
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
Tel: 248-335-5000

Counsel for Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. The Parties	8
A. Facebook, Inc.	8
B. Plaintiffs	9
II. How Facebook Violated the Fair Housing Act (“FHA”)	10
III. How Facebook’s Actions Impacted Plaintiffs	12
IV. Procedural History	13
A. The Class Action Complaint	13
B. The Second Amended Complaint	13
C. Oral Argument on the Second Amended Complaint	14
D. The District Court’s Order on the Second Amended Complaint	16
V. Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint	17
A. Plaintiff Vargas	18
B. Plaintiff Skipper	20
C. Plaintiff Spencer	21
D. Plaintiff Richards	22
E. Plaintiff Lin	23
F. Request for Discovery on Standing Issues	24
VI. The District Court’s Dismissal of the Third Amended Complaint	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONT’D

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 26

ARGUMENTS..... 28

I. The District Court Erred by Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint for Lack of Standing 28

 A. Standard of Review 28

 B. The Law of Standing Under the Fair Housing Act 29

 C. Overview of the District Court’s Errors 30

 D. Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint Sufficiently Alleged Standing 31

 [1] Plaintiffs’ Injury in Fact 31

 [A] Denial of Right to Truthful Information 33

 [B] Denial of the Chance or Possibility to Obtain a Benefit 34

 [C] Plaintiffs’ Second Injury in Fact: Denial of Social Benefit of Living in Integrated Community 35

 [2] Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Fairly Traceable to Facebook’s Conduct 36

 [3] Plaintiffs’ Injury is Redressable 38

 [4] Summary 38

II. If this Court Finds the Factual Allegations Insufficient to Support Standing, Reversal and Remand are Still Required Because the District Court Erred by Dismissing on the Pleadings Rather than Allowing Plaintiffs to Conduct Limited Jurisdictional Discovery as Repeatedly Requested 39

 A. Standard of Review 39

 B. Law of Jurisdictional Discovery..... 39

 C. Preservation of Issue 40

 D. Denial of Jurisdictional Discovery Was an Abuse of Discretion ... 42

III. The District Court Also Erred in its Alternative Ruling that the Communications Decency Act Barred Plaintiffs’ Claims 46

 A. Standard of Review 46

 B. Overview 46

 C. Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act 46

TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONT'D

[1] Generally 46

[2] *Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Rommates.com, LLC* 48

[3] Other Section 230 Cases Support Plaintiffs’ Position 52

D. The District Court’s Errors 55

CONCLUSION..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS (FORM 8) 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 62

ADDENDUM A-1

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Appalachian Voices v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 912 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	29
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009), as amended (Sept. 28, 2009).....	27, 47, 56
<i>Bass v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	43
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	39, 44
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Butcher’s Union Local No. 498 v. SDC Inv., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 535 (9 th Cir. 1986)	39
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	46
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2761 (2020)	47, 52, 53
<i>Ecosystem Inv. Partners v. Crosby Dredging, L.L.C.</i> , 729 F. App'x 287 (5th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Service General Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Facebook, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1684 (2021)	43
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	47, 48-52, 60
<i>Finn v. Great Plains Lending, LLC</i> , 689 F. App'x 608 (10th Cir. 2017)	44
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	36
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	59
<i>Harris v. Itzhaki</i> , 183 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	26, 29, 32, 33, 34
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	36
<i>Ignatiev v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Intercontinental Indus. Corp. v. Wuhan State Owned Indus. Holdings Co.</i> , 619 F. App'x 592 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>as amended on clarification</i> (Aug. 19, 2015).....	44
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	39, 40, 44
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)	53-54
<i>Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29, 31, 38
<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Meland v. Weber</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of the Deaf v. Fla.</i> , 980 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>N.J. Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 393 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Nuance Commc'ns, Inc. v. Abby Software House</i> , 626 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	40
<i>O'Bannon v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Robertson v. Allied Sols., LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Rocke v. Pebble Beach Co.</i> , 541 F. App'x 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT’D

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>San Pedro Hotel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 159 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (May 24, 2016)	26, 29, 31, 32, 38
<i>Tourgeman v. Collins Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014)	33-34
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	29, 35, 36
<i>University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	36
<i>Urquhart-Bradley v. Mobley</i> , 964 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	39
<i>U.S. ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992)	55
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	32
<i>West Virginia Ass'n of Cmty. Health Centers, Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Wyles v. Brady</i> , 822 F. App'x 690 (10th Cir. 2020).....	40
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT’D

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 3601	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 3602	29
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c)	17
42 U.S.C. § 3604(d)	18
42 U.S.C. § 3606	18
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)	3, 29, 38
47 U.S.C. § 230	2, 13, 24, 46-48
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206	18, 33
Cal. Civ. Code § 51	18, 33
Cal. Civil Code § 51.5	18,33
Cal. Civ. Code § 52(a)	18, 33
N.Y. Exec. L. § 296(5)	18, 33
 <u>Court Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	24, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 201	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D

<u>Other</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
13 A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed 1998)	34
